
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Andrea Carr 
Telephone: 01344 352122 
Email: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 13 September 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 21 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Porter, Mrs Temperton and 
Tullett 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

One Vacancy and One Vacancy 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 

Mrs L Wellsteed 

cc Substitute Members of the Commission 

Councillors Dudley, Mrs Mattick, Peacey, Thompson and Worrall 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 21 September 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 6 July 2017. 
 

5 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, in 
respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 

 



 

 

Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

6. Update on the Council's Financial Position   

 To discuss with the Executive Member for Transformation & Finance 
and the Borough Treasurer the current financial position in preparation 
for scrutiny of the 2018/19 budget proposals. 
 

13 - 16 

Performance Monitoring 

7. Council Plan Overview Report   

 To review the Council's performance against the Council Plan over the 
first quarter of 2017/18. 
 

17 - 32 

8. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the first quarter 
of 2017/18 (April to June 2017) relating to: 
 

 Chief Executive’s Office 

 Corporate Services Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33 - 80 

 
 
HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

9. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration. 
 

81 - 90 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update   

 To note the progress against the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme, and the reports of Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
on each Panel’s progress against the Work Programme. 
 

91 - 98 

11. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 

 

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the Quarterly Service Reports should be referred to either 
the Chief Executive’s Office or the Director of Resources in advance.  
Except in cases of urgency, only issues of strategic importance or of 
wider implications should be raised at the meeting. 
 



 

 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 
12 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

12. Commercial Property Investment Strategy   

 To receive a report and briefing in respect of the Council's Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy. 
 

99 - 102 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission has been arranged for 16 
November 2017, possibly with a pre-meeting for Members at 6:45 pm. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6 JULY 2017 
7.30  - 9.01 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs McCracken, Porter and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Tullett 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor McCracken 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillor Peacey 
Ian Boswell, Community Safety Consultant 
Andrea Car, Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership  

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on the 
11 May 2017 and the minutes of the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Commission held 
on the 24 May 2017 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared a personal interest as the spouse of the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing. 
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and Public Protection.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

7. Public Participation  

There were no submissions from the public in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

8. Community Safety  

The Chairman welcomed representatives of the Community Safety Partnership and 
Thames Valley Police (TVP) to the meeting of the Commission, in its capacity as the 
Crime and Disorder Committee. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Timothy Wheadon, Chairman of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) said that 
the partnership had sustained success over a number of years, but that there was no 
room for complacency. Close partnership working 
[...]
 noted that: 
 

 The Council were already out to tender for the contract for the work at Time 
Square, this would conclude at the end of August with work due to start at the 
beginning of October and finishing in February 2018.  

 A newsletter regarding the Time Square work was due to be sent out to 
Members. 

 Members and the Democratic Function would move across to Time Square in 
March 2018. 

 It was important to get the tender in place for the demolition of 
Easthampstead House, as otherwise rates would still need to be paid on the 
building prior to being demolished. This had formed part of the business case. 

12. Updates from Panel Chairmen  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18.  

13. Date of the next meeting  

10



 

 The date of the next Overview and Scrutiny Commission was 21 September 2017. 
 
The Chair commented that this was the last meeting for Victor Nicholls, Assistant 
Chief Executive. On behalf of the Commission he thanked Victor for his attendance, 
work undertaken on behalf of the Commission and Council, in particular the 
regeneration of the Town Centre and wished him all the best for the future.  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 
UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S FINANCIAL POSITION  

Borough Treasurer  
 
 
1  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This is an information paper and verbal presentation to provide Overview and 

Scrutiny with transparency of the Council’s most up to date financial position in 
respect of the current year and the following years’ budgets.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To receive a presentation from the Borough Treasurer on the Council’s latest 

financial position which will be set out in the Corporate Performance Overview Report 
to be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 26 September.  

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 In September 2016 the Overview and Scrutiny Commission was invited to comment 

on the draft Efficiency Plan that was subsequently approved by Full Council, which 
set out the approach that was to be taken to deliver balanced budgets for the period 
to 2019/20.  This report and accompanying presentation from the Borough Treasurer 
updates the Commission on progress to date in delivering the Efficiency Plan and 
considers the most up to date information regarding some of the key assumptions 
within it.   

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There is no requirement for this report to be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission, however it is considered good practice to keep the Commission 
informed periodically of the Council-wide financial position in addition to the individual 
departmental financial reports which are included in the Quarterly Service Reports.  

 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council’s strategic approach to the 2017/18 – 2019/20 budgets was set out in 

the Efficiency Plan 2016 – 2020, approved by Council at its meeting on 14 
September 2016.  The 2017/18 budget was subsequently approved by Council on 1 
March, which included detailed proposals in line with the agreed overarching 
approach and incorporated some necessary changes following the Government’s 
amendments to the local government finance settlement.  As the Efficiency Plan set 
out, the 2017/18 budget included a particular focus on delivery of significant savings 
through the Transformation Programme, together with some lower value efficiency 
savings. 

 
5.2 In line with normal practice, progress to deliver the 2017/18 budget is monitored 

monthly, with individual departments reporting their best estimate of the year end 

13

Agenda Item 6



 

financial position to inform the Council-wide position.  The departmental returns are 
set out regularly in Quarterly Service Reports, with the Corporate Performance 
Overview Report (CPOR) drawing these together with strategic performance 
monit
[...]
ainst the actions in the departmental service 
plans. At the end of the first quarter progress showed:  
 

▪ 129 actions (83%) are on target to be completed within the timescales set  

▪ 16 actions (10%) are at risk of falling behind schedule  

▪ 2 actions (1%) have fallen behind schedule 

▪ 4 actions (3%) have been completed.  
 

1.3 Section 3 of this report contains information on the performance indicators across the 
Council for each of the strategic themes. Again the picture was positive, showing that 
the status for the key indicators in the Council Plan in the second quarter is: 

 

▪ 33 (80.5%) green – i.e. on, above or within 5% of target 

▪ 0 (0%) amber – i.e. between 5% and 10% of target 

▪ 8 (19.5%) red – i.e. more than 10% from target. 
 

21 further indicators have no set target. 
 

2 Overview of Q1 and what went especially well 
 
2.1 The first quarter of the new financial year saw the arrival of Ofsted within Children, 

Young People and Learning. A team of seven inspectors were with the council for 
four weeks inspecting services for children in need of help and protection, children 
looked after and care leavers. Interviews and observations were held with staff and 
partners; numerous cases were explored through written case evidence and one to 
ones with front line staff. Staff rose to the challenge and a team effort meant we were 
able to respond to the demands of a comprehensive inspection.  The outcome was 
subsequently published in July and graded services as ‘Good’ with services for 
Looked After Children, care leavers and adoption ‘Outstanding’.  This was an 
exceptionally good outcome. 
 

2.2 The Ofsted inspection did mean, however, that the Children’s Transformation 
programme was put on hold for a month as key staff were redeployed to work on the 
inspection. However, a programme manager was recruited at the end of March and 
work progressed at pace during June. There are three main work streams focussing 
on Education & Resourc
[...]
elivering the expected wider 
benefits.  In addition, all service areas have started to work on budget options for 2018/19, in 
order that some of the proposals can be implemented early to help the 2017/18 position, 
subject to the necessary consultation and decision making processes.   

The in-year financial position will continue to be monitored closely over the next few months, 
most particularly the impact of demand pressures in Children’s and Adult Services, which 
are the most volatile areas.  This will enable additional mitigating actions to be introduced if 
necessary in the Autumn to help ensure that expenditure is contained within the approved 
budget by the year end. 
 
 
 

  

24



 

CPOR – Quarter 1 2017/18  Page 9 

 

Section 3: Strategic Themes 

Value for money 
 
 

1. Value for money 

Ind 
Ref 

Short Description 
Previous 
Figure Q4 
2016/17 

Current 
Figure Q1 
2017/18 

Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

L051 
Percentage of current year's Council tax 
collected in year (Quarterly) 

98.28% 29.43% 29.30% 
 

L053 
Percentage of current year's Business Rates 
collected in year (Quarterly) 

98.62% 35.07% 33.10% 
 

L221 
Satisfaction level expressed in survey of 
contact with Customer Services, across all 
channels (Quarterly) 

96.50% 90.50% 85.00% 
 

L255 Subsidy on leisure services (Quarterly) 942,655 112,723 -334,983 
 

L256 
Percentage of transactions carried out online 
and the use of the customer portal (Quarterly) 

49.0% 39.9% 53.9% 
 

L257 

Cumulative number of complaints received at 
stages 2 and 3, statutory social services 
complaints, and complaints referred by the 
Local Government Ombudsman (Quarterly) 

82 34 N/a N/a 

L261 Level of staff sickness absence (Quarterly) 1.93 1.57 N/a N/a  

L262 Level of voluntary staff turnover (Quarterly) 2.5% 2.7% N/a N/a  

  

25



 

CPOR – Quarter 1 2017/18  Page 10 

A strong and resilient economy 

 
 
 

2. A strong and resilient economy 

Ind 
Ref 

Short Description 
Previous
[...]
3/2018 
 

Property Services continue to work to deliver 
maximum possible capital receipts in 
accordance with the Council's budget plans. 

 
 
 
 

57



UNRESTRICTED 

Quarterly Service Report Quarter 1 2017/18 – Corporate Services                       Page 12 

 

1. Value for money 

Ref Short Description 
Previous Figure 

Q4 2016/17 
Current Figure 

Q1 2017/18 
Current 
Target 

Current 
Status 

L051 
Percentage of current year's Council tax 
collected in year (Quarterly) 

98.28% 29.43% 29.30% 
 

L053 
Percentage of current year's Business Rates 
collected in year (Quarterly) 

98.62% 35.07% 33.10% 
 

L221 
Satisfaction level expressed in survey of contact 
with Customer Services, across all channels 
(Quarterly) 

96.50% 90.50% 85.00% 
 

L256 
Percentage of transactions carried out online 
and the use of the customer portal (Quarterly) 

49.0% 39.9% 53.9% 
 

L261 Level of staff sickness absence (Quarterly) 1.93 1.57 N/A N/A 

L262 Level of voluntary staff turnover (Quarterly) 2.5% 2.7% N/A N/A  

 
 

  

58



UNRESTRICTED 

Quarterly Service Report Quarter 1 2017/18 – Corporate Services                       Page 13 

 

People live active & healthy lifestyles 
 
 
 

4: People live active and healthy lifestyles  
Sub-Action Due Date Status Comments 

 
4.4 Personal choices available to allow people to live at home are increased 

 

4.4.11 Seek acquisitions of 
suitable properties through 
Downshire Homes Ltd 
supporting the Council’s 
housing needs 

31/03/2019 
 

On 7 July 2017 Downshire Homes Ltd will have 
completed on 10 house purchases with 5 more in 
the pipeline. The Council’s Estate Surveyor is 
awaiting client instructions on 4 of the remaining 
purchases for young adults with learning 
disabilities.  

 

4.8 Learning opportunities are available for adults 
 

4.8.01 Work with partners to 
coordinate opportunities for 
Digital Inclusion activities (E) 

31/03/2019 
 

The Customer Experience Implementation Plan is 
currently being fin
[...]
ommend to Council the annual revenue budget. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 13 Feb 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Council's annual budget. 

CONSULTEES: Targeted consultation exercises will be undertaken with 
business rate payers, the Schools Forum, Parish Councils 
and voluntary organisations. In addition, this report and all 
the supporting information will be publicly available to any 
individual or group who wish to comment on any proposal 
included within it. Internal consultation is via officers, 
members and more specifically the Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission and its panels. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Information will be provided on the Council's website; a letter 
will be sent to all business ratepayers and there will be a 
dedicated mailbox for comments. 

 
 

88



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I071009 

TITLE: Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To carry out a review of polling districts and polling places in 
the borough as required by Section 18 of the Representation 
of the People Act 1983 and Section 17 of the Electoral 
Administration Act 2013. 

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 17 Jul 2018 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None. 

CONSULTEES: Residents of the borough. 

CONSULTATION METHOD: Consultation portal and parish meetings. 

 
 

89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 
  

 
WORK PROGRAMME AND PANEL ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 

Director of Resources – Democratic & Registration Services 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides an update in respect of the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work 
Programme for 2017-18 and Panel activity. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the O&S Commission reviews its progress and that of the O&S Panels 
against the Work Programme. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To review progress against the O&S Work Programme. 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 O&S Work Programme 

4.1 The O&S Work Programme for 2017-18, incorpor
[...]
committees.  Also, the Panel is a statutory 
consultee for any substantial variation in NHS services affecting the 
Borough. 
 

 
 
 

 

4. Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
 
Jointly with the Adult Social Care and Housing O&S Panel, to 
monitor the delivery of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP).  The on-going engagement with the STP will 
include a focus on the interface with the Council’s social care 
function, and participation in the STP’s public engagement process. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

96



 

The Health O&S Panel has made a commitment to monitor the 
progress of the STP, and the General Practice Forward View, 
robustly and regularly. 
 

 
 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Update on the Council's Financial Position
	7 Council Plan Overview Report
	8 Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)
	08b CS QSR 2017-18 Q1

	9 Executive Forward Plan
	Executive Forward Plan

	10 Work Programme and Panel Activity Update
	12 Commercial Property Investment Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 SEPTEMBER 2017 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, 
Brossard, Finnie, Harrison, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Leake (Chairman) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Porter and Tullett 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Heydon and McCracken 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Peacey and Heydon 
 
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Resources 
Councillor Sarah Peacey 
Steven Caplan, Chief Officer: Property 
Councillor Peter Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
Andrea Carr, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services & Public 
Protection 
Stuart McKellar, Borough Treasurer 

14. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 6 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

16. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

17. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

18. Update on the Council's Financial Position  

The Borough Treasurer introduced an information report and gave a supporting 
presentation to provide the Commission with transparency of the Council’s most up to 



 

date financial position in respect of the current year and the following years’ budgets.  
The report and presentation also served as a progress update in respect of the 
delivery of the Efficiency Plan which set out the approach to be taken to deliver 
balanced budgets for the period up to 2019/20. 

 
The Commission was provided with a reminder in respect of the Council’s financial 
challenge 2017/18 to 2019/20, the latest budget monitoring position for 2017/18, 
progress with delivering the Transformation Programme and next steps in planning 
for 2018/19 to 2019/20. 

 
The financial challenge when the current year’s budget was agreed consisted of a 
budget gap of £25m to be met by delivering the agreed Transformation Programme, 
Council Tax increases, efficiencies and savings to be identified cash-flowed by use of 
balances.  The Commission was advised of what the Council’s Medium Term 
Strategy could potentially deliver up to 2020/21 across departments taking account of 
pensions, debt and other factors provided that demand could be managed effectively 
and no significant Government policy shifts occurred. 

 
The latest reported 2017/18 monitoring position showed that there were significant 
increases in demand for social care services exceeding budgeted provision by 
approximately £3.7m; minimal predicted variances from other services; and a range 
of issues being closely tracked that were expected to have financial impact during the 
year totalling £0.6m of additional pressure, the most significant of which was income 
loss in the region of £0.45m due to the closure of Coral Reef.  Usage was expected 
to rise after re-opening in September 2017.  This equated to a position at the end of 
July 2017 of a potential overspend of up to £4.3m with a remaining contingency of 
£1.7m.  This excluded grant for Adult Social Care from the Spring Budget (subject to 
the Care Quality Commission inspection) of £0.9m.  Further money released by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group was £0.4m.  Borrowing was lower than expected, 
reducing debt charges, and a consistent pattern of underspends was emerging in the 
last part of the year.  Although there was cause for concern, the position was being 
kept under close review and spend was tightly managed. 

 
Transformation reviews had commenced in 2016/17 and underpinned the 2017/18 
and 2018/19 budgets.  Most reviews had been delivered or were on track for delivery 
realising savings of Libraries (£0.4m), Leisure (£1.5m), Arts (£0.2m), major property 
reviews (£0.5m), income generation (£2m), Support Services (£0.8m), capital 
financing (£0.4m) and town centre car parking (£0.5m).  Other reviews in the areas of 
Planning and Building Control (£0.2m) and Parks and Countryside (£0.4m) had been 
brought forward to deliver savings earlier. 

 
Significant increases in demand were being experienced in Adults’ and Children’s 
Services where transformation reviews had identified possible savings up to £5m 
(£3m Adults’ and £2m Children’s).  The delivery of savings in Adults’ Services were 
behind original expectation whilst the Gateway Review for the Analyse stage of the 
Children’s Services review was due at the end of September 2017.  There was a 
difficult balance to strike between a whole systems approach and targeted 
interventions together with a need to respond to rising service demand alongside 
delivering transformational change with pressure on resources becoming a critical 
factor. 

 
The Commission was of the view that it was critical that the savings targets for these 
two departments were met. Bearing in mind the financial resources being discussed 
there was a significant risk that the Council's financial targets would not be met as 
they were dependent on the successful completion of the transformation programme. 

 



 

Financial planning for 2018/19 and 2019/20 was based on Efficiency Plan 
assumptions in the areas of revenue spending pressures, capital programme spend, 
Transformation Programme savings, efficiency savings, the four year settlement, 
business rates income increases, maximum permitted Council Tax increases and the 
use of balances to support the budget.  The Commission was advised of the current 
position in these areas. 

 
The move to new national funding systems did not include the Local Government 
Finance Bill in the current legislative programme which featured a new 100% 
business rates system and further local flexibility around business rates chargeable.  
The Government was seeking further pilot areas to test possible future arrangements 
and Berkshire authorities were working on a joint bid.  Work was continuing on a ‘fair 
funding’ review to support a new system introduction.  The Government’s intention to 
introduce national schools funding formula was reaffirmed with the Secretary of 
State’s announcement of increased minimum per pupil funding which would benefit 
local schools with funding paid directly to schools from 2020. 

 
Conclusions drawn were that significant demand increases were causing financial 
pressure in the current year and most probably in future years; a higher level of 
savings would be required than signalled in the Efficiency Plan, unless additional 
income could be secured; the Transformation Programme was largely delivering 
expected savings with a current focus on the pace of delivery of complex Children’s 
and Adults’ programmes; the 2017/18 finance settlement placed an additional £2m 
pressure on the medium term financial plan; further adverse changes were possible 
in 2018/19; and the long term future remained uncertain.  Officers were continuing to 
work on options for Members to consider in the Autumn.  Securing resources to 
deliver the scale of change needed alongside delivering services remained a key 
challenge. 

 
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 
 

 The opening of the Lexicon had led to a six fold increase in town 
centre car park income but this was over a very short time period and 
would need to be monitored. 

 The additional Council Tax precept for social care consisted of a 3% 
supplement in years one and two with no supplement in year 3. 

 A saving of £400k would be realised when Easthampstead House was 
demolished. 

 The Berkshire authorities’ joint bid for the Government’s pilot to test 
possible future arrangements was likely to be a pooled arrangement 
with grant split between the individual authorities according to the 
agreed formula. 

 
Commission members were encouraged to prepare for, and attend, the Children's 
Services Analyse phase Gateway Review the following week. 

19. Council Plan Overview Report  

The Commission was invited to review the Council's performance against the Council 
Plan over the first quarter of 2017/18.  The Director of Resources highlighted good 
progress in the actions in the departmental service plans with 83% of the 129 actions 
on target to be completed within the timescales set.  The position with performance 
indicators across the Council for each of the strategic themes was positive with the 
status for the key indicators in the Council Plan in the second quarter being 80.5% 
green i.e. on, above or within 5% of the target.  Attention was drawn to the favourable 
outcome of the Ofsted inspection of the Council’s Children’s Services which had 



 

inspected services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after 
and care leavers.  The outcome graded services as ‘Good’ with services for Looked 
After Children, care leavers and adoption ‘Outstanding’.  Preparation for the 
inspection had impacted on the Children’s Services Transformation Project which 
was currently at the Analyse phase.  The Transformation Programme was generally 
progressing well and on track. 

 
The following points arose from questions and discussion: 

 

 Although good progress had been achieved with the on-line portal, the status 
of performance indicator L256 (Percentage of transactions carried out online 
and the use of the customer portal (Quarterly)) was currently red as the target 
had been set high and performance was expected to improve by December.  
Every opportunity was taken to promote use of the on-line portal across the 
Council.  Members were invited to promote the portal to residents. 
 

 Further information was sought in respect of: 
- improving performance on the number of people who received Falls Risks 
Assessments in the quarter (Performance Indicator L277) 
- actions to reduce the number of nights in non-self contained accommodation 
(Performance Indicator L178). 
- methods to retain children’s social workers and maintain their average 
caseload ratio per worker at a better level (Performance Indicator L289). 
- the planned shutdown of Lakeside. 

 
The low figure of 33 homes being given planning permission during the quarter was 
questioned and an explanation was requested (Performance Indicator L284). 

20. Quarterly Service Reports (QSRs)  

The Commission noted the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSRs for the first quarter of 2017/18 
(April to June 2017) relating to the Chief Executive’s Office and the Corporate 
Services Department.  The Director of Resources advised that this would be the last 
quarter when a QSR for the Chief Executive’s Office would be produced owing to the 
Office being dispersed across the Council.  Its functions would be reported on in the 
relevant departmental QSRs. 

21. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
of a corporate nature. 

22. Work Programme and Panel Activity Update  

The Commission noted progress against the Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
for 2017-18 and the reports from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen on each 
Panel’s progress against the work programme (where provided). 

23. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item X which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 



 

(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

24. Commercial Property Investment Strategy  

The Commission received a presentation in respect of the Council’s Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy.  The Borough Treasurer advised that the Strategy was 
a key element in the Council’s Transformation Programme and was financially driven 
aiming to invest in property with a view to earning additional and increasing net 
income to support front-line services. 

 
The Strategy had been endorsed by Council on 30 November 2016 and covered the 
Council's objectives for acquiring property investments, criteria for investment 
acquisition, management of risks, governance arrangements and the process for 
acquisitions.  The implementation of the Strategy was monitored by the Executive 
Committee (Commercial Property) which met after each meeting of the Executive and 
featured an Assessment Matrix, due diligence / professional advisors, early lessons 
learnt and a current ceiling of investment.  Although higher risk could lead to greater 
returns, it was necessary to identify an appropriate balance between risk and return.  
The Chief Executive had delegated authority to approve property investments as it 
could be necessary to progress purchases rapidly owing to competition from other 
investors. 

 
The Chief Officer: Property provided Members with details of the properties the 
Council was investing in.  The Council would inspect the properties on an annual 
basis.  Lessons had been learned from a previous commercial property investment 
made by the Council. 

 
There was media interest and coverage of local authorities acquiring commercial 
property as there was a view that it was a high risk venture being undertaken by 
many councils.  Although it was likely that CIPFA would modify related financial rules 
to mitigate associated risks, it was considered unlikely that the practice would be 
prevented. 

 
The Strategy was discussed at some length and Members asked questions 
concerning matters including procuring commercial property agents, management 
resource implications of expanding the commercial property portfolio, borrowing 
interest rates, financial strategy, duration of debt portfolio and competition with other 
local authorities.  The possibility of increasing borrowing levels was raised and whilst 
there was some support for this, reservations were also made. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


